

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,
Respondent.

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSOR DANIEL I. HALPERIN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL I. HALPERIN
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5505
halperin@law.harvard.edu

MARC I. MACHIZ
Counsel of Record
9123 NE Juanita Dr.
Unit 307
Kirkland, WA 98034
(610) 724-4381
mmachiz@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. My 1979 and 1980 remarks have been taken out of context by petitioners and do not support their contention that I and the Treasury thought that the proposed amendments to ERISA were designed or intended to exempt stand-alone agency plans from ERISA.	3
II. The statutory language does not support the exemption of stand-alone agency plans.	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Circ. 2015).....	2
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(A).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i)	7, 8
I.R.C. § 7611	9
I.R.C. § 6033(a)(1)(3)	10
I.R.C. § 7611(h)(1)	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2(h)(7) ex. 3 (2015)	10
Daniel I. Halperin, <i>Fifty Years of Pension Law</i> , 6 DREXEL L. REV. 503 (2014)	2
<i>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Emp. Fringe Benefits of the Senate Committee on Finance, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	5, 7
IRS GCM 39,007,1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982).....	8
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	10
